

No. 22-824

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE SYNOD OF BISHOPS OF THE RUSSIAN ORTHODOX
CHURCH OUTSIDE OF RUSSIA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ALEXANDER BELYA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LAW & RELIGION
SCHOLARS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JUN NAM
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 229-7000

THOMAS G. HUNGAR
Counsel of Record
RUSSELL BALIKIAN
ANDREW G.I. KILBERG
ANNA CASEY
ANDREW D. FERGUSON
JOHN MATTHEW BUTLER
LAVI M. BEN DOR*
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
THungar@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

*Admitted only in New York and Pennsylvania; practicing under the supervision of principals of the firm.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE AVAILABILITY OF INTERLOCUTORY APPEALS FOR ORDERS DECLINING TO APPLY THE MINISTERIAL EXCEPTION IS A QUESTION OF IMMENSE IMPORTANCE THAT WARRANTS REVIEW.....	5
II. THE COURT HAS ALREADY LAID THE DOCTRINAL FOUNDATION NECESSARY TO HOLD THAT DENIAL OF THE MINISTERIAL EXCEPTION IS SUBJECT TO INTERLOCUTORY APPELLATE REVIEW.....	7
A. Under Existing Precedent, Interlocutory Appeal Is Available to Vindicate Official Immunities.	8
B. In Light of the Court’s Official-Immunity Precedents, Interlocutory Appeal Should Be Available to Vindicate the Ministerial Exception.	12
CONCLUSION	24
LIST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	App.1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977).....	11
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	21
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996).....	22
<i>Bradley v. Fisher</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 335 (1871).....	9
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	11, 23
<i>Conlon v. InterVarsity Christian Fellowship</i> , 777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	5, 6, 19
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975).....	8, 9
<i>Fratello v. Archdiocese of N.Y.</i> , 863 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	23
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	8, 10, 11
<i>Helstoski v. Meanor</i> , 442 U.S. 500 (1979).....	11

<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	1, 3, 5, 6, 13, 14, 16, 18, 19, 20, 22
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991).....	10, 21
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	9, 10
<i>McCarthy v. Fuller</i> , 714 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	10, 11, 20, 22, 23
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	8, 9, 11
<i>NLRB v. Cath. Bishop of Chi.</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	6
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 13, 14, 21
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	10, 22, 23
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967).....	9
<i>Presbyterian Church in U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem’l Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969).....	19
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020).....	23

<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U.S. of Am. & Canada v. Milivojevich,</i> 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	7, 13, 14, 18
<i>Stump v. Sparkman,</i> 435 U.S. 349 (1978).....	9
<i>Swint v. Chambers Cnty. Comm'n,</i> 514 U.S. 35 (1995).....	11
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove,</i> 341 U.S. 367 (1951).....	8, 9
<i>Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Ind. Emp. Sec. Div.,</i> 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	17
<i>Tomic v. Cath. Diocese of Peoria,</i> 442 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Tucker v. Faith Bible Chapel Int'l,</i> 53 F.4th 620 (10th Cir. 2022)	4, 22
<i>United States v. Ballard,</i> 322 U.S. 78 (1944).....	13
<i>Watson v. Jones,</i> 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1872).....	16, 17
<i>White v. Pauly,</i> 580 U.S. 73 (2017).....	10
<i>Will v. Hallock,</i> 546 U.S. 345 (2006).....	12

Constitutional Provision

U.S. Const. art. I, § 6, cl. 1 8

Other Authorities

- Helen M. Alvaré, *Church Autonomy After Our Lady of Guadalupe School*,
25 Tex. Rev. L. & Pols. 319 (2021) 14
- 22 Annals of Cong. 982–83 (1811) 16
- Thomas C. Berg, Kimberlee Wood Colby, Carl H. Esbeck & Richard W. Garnett, *Religious Freedom, Church-State Separation, and the Ministerial Exception*, 106 Nw. U. L. Rev. Colloquy 175 (2011) 17
- Mark E. Chopko & Marissa Parker, *Still a Threshold Question: Refining the Ministerial Exception Post-Hosanna-Tabor*, 10 First Amendment L. Rev. 233 (2012) 21
- John Hart Ely, *Democracy and Distrust: A Theory of Judicial Review* (1980) 14
- Noah Feldman, *The Intellectual Origins of the Establishment Clause*, 77 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 346 (2002) 15
- Richard W. Garnett, *Hosanna-Tabor, Religious Freedom, and Constitutional Structure*, 2011–12 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 307 15
- Paul Horwitz, *Act III of the Ministerial Exception*, 106 Nw. U. L. Rev. 973 (2012) 13

5 The Founders' Constitution (Philip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds., 1987).....	15
Douglas Laycock, <i>Church Autonomy Revisited</i> , 7 Geo. J. L. & Pub. Pol'y 253 (2009).....	6
Douglas Laycock, <i>Hosanna-Tabor and the Ministerial Exception</i> , 35 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol'y 839 (2012)	18
John Locke, <i>A Letter Concerning Toleration</i> (1689).....	15
Christopher C. Lund, <i>Free Exercise Reconceived: The Logic and Limits of Hosanna-Tabor</i> , 108 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1183 (2014).....	20
Letter from James Madison to Bishop Carroll (Nov. 20, 1806).....	16
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> (June 20, 1785).....	16
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990).....	15
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Reflections on Hosanna-Tabor</i> , 35 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 821 (2012)	14
20 Records of the American Catholic Historical Society (1909).....	16
